February 14, 1977 Ordinance Book 24 - Page 17

ORDINANCE NO. 440-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 155-X, THE 1976-77 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TRANSFERRING FUNDS FROM THE GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY TO FINANCE THE INSTALLATION OF A TRAFFIC SIGNAL AT ROMANY AND DILWORTH ROADS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$8,000 is hereby transferred from the General Fund Contingency to Account 518.528, Traffic Engineering. These funds will be used to cover the cost of installing a traffic signal at the intersection of Romany and Dilworth Roads.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

W. Chile Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14th day of February, 1977, the reference having been made in Minute Book 64, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 24, at Page 17.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

February 14, 1977 Ordinance Book 24 - Page 18

> An Ordinance Amending Chapter 23 of the City Code - Zoning Ordinance

Ordinance No. 441-Z

An Ordinance Amending the City Code with respect to the Zoning Ordinance

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE:

Section 1. That, Chapter 23, Section 23-8 of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by changing the zoning classifications as listed below on the Official Zoning Map, City of Charlotte, N. C. the following described property:

- A. <u>Change from R-6MF to R-9</u> BEING various parcels of land in the Plumstead Road-Standish Place area and more specifically shown on the attached map.
- B. <u>Change from R-6 to R-9</u> BEING various parcels of land in the Beatties Ford and Hoskins Roads area more specifically shown on the attached map.
- C. <u>Change from R-6MF to R-12MF</u> BEING tracts of land fronting on both sides of Griers Grove Road in the Beatties Ford Road area and more specifically shown on the attached map.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

h. Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina in regular session convened on the <u>14th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 19 77 the reference having been made in Minute Book <u>65</u>, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book <u>24</u>, Page <u>18</u>.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk





